

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

IA 1/2011,3/2015,133383/2017, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4371/2011

PREM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH SECRETARY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(\*\*\*\*\*AS PER COURT'S ORDER DT. 01.08.2018 THE INSTANT MATTER ALONG WITH CONNECTED MATTERS HAVE BEEN REFERRED TO LARGER BENCH\*\*\*\*\*

\*\*\*\*ONLY SLP (C) NOS. 25706, 29893,30196,30460, 30461 AND 30462 OF 2018 TO BE LISTED ON 08.02.2019 BEFORE THE LD. REGISTRAR COURT.\*\*\*\* )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 30460/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.156009/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.156011/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

SLP(C) No. 25706/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.127516/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.127518/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.128841/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS)

SLP(C) No. 29893/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.146394/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.146395/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 30196/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.151450/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.151451/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 30461/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.157336/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 30462/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.156869/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 08-02-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR

Ms. Namita Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Khurana, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

Mr. Harish Chandra Pant, Adv.  
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, AOR

Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 25706/2018

Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Ld. Counsel for sole respondent submits that he has already filed the vakalatnama. It appears that office report is not prepared as per the records. Registry to verify the same. If it is so, four weeks' time is given to file the counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 29893/2018

Service of notice is complete qua sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

However, Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan,, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of sole respondent. He seeks and is given two weeks' time to file vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 30196/2018

Service is not complete in respect of sole respondent.

However, Mr. Ravindra S. Garia,, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of sole respondent. He seeks and is given two weeks' time to file vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 30460/2018

Service of notice is complete qua respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent No. 1 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 30461/2018

Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos. 3 and 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 6 and 7.

However, Mr. Ravindra S. Garia,, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of all respondents. He seeks and is given two weeks' time to file vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 30462/2018

Service of notice is complete qua respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No.1.

However, Mr. Ravindra S. Garia,, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of both respondents. He seeks and is given two weeks' time to file vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

List again on 15.4.2019.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL  
Registrar

MG