

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4371/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-07-2009 in SA No. 811/2009 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

PREM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([PART-HEARD BY HON'BLE ARUN MISHRA, HON'BLE S.ABDUL NAZEER AND HON'BLE M.R. SHAH, JJ.]TO GO BEFORE THREE HON'BLE JUDGES
IA No. 1/2011 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 180185/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 133383/2017 - MODIFICATION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6039-6041/2016 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 6042/2016 (IX)

(and IA No.26058/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.26061/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5775/2018 (XI)

(IA No.51248/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.51244/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

*****AS PER COURT'S ORDER DT. 01.08.2018 THE INSTANT MATTER ALONG WITH CONNECTED MATTERS HAVE BEEN REFERRED TO LARGER BENCH*****
IA No. 51990/2018 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 613-617/2018 (XI)

(ONLY IA No.131228/2017-DISPENSING OF SERVICE ON PROFORMA RESPONDENTS IN SLP (C) NOS. 613-617 OF 2018 AND I.A. No. 51990/2018-APPLN. FOR PERMISSION TO DELETE THE NAME OF PROFORMA R.NO.3 IN SLP(C) NO. 5775/2018 TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBER.

*****AS PER COURT'S ORDER DT. 01.08.2018 THE INSTANT MATTER ALONG WITH CONNECTED MATTERS HAVE BEEN REFERRED TO LARGER BENCH*****
IA No. 131228/2017 - DISCHARGE OF SERVICE ON PROFORMA RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s). 11803/2018 (XI)

(IA No.74571/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.74569/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.74572/2018-DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

MA 1541/2018 in SLP(C) No. 19310/2017 (XI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59194/2018-MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)
 MA 1542/2018 in SLP(C) No. 19234/2017 (XI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59201/2018-MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

MA 1544/2018 in SLP(C) No. 19346/2017 (XI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59206/2018-MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

MA 1545/2018 in SLP(C) No. 19350/2017 (XI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59221/2018-MODIFICATION)

MA 1546/2018 in SLP(C) No. 19740/2017 (XI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59217/2018-MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

MA 1543/2018 in SLP(C) No. 19279/2017 (XI)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59231/2018-MODIFICATION)

SLP(C) No. 18754/2018 (XI)
 (*****AS PER COURT'S ORDER DT. 01.08.2018 THE INSTANT MATTER ALONG
 WITH CONNECTED MATTERS HAVE BEEN REFERRED TO LARGER BENCH*****
 ****ONLY SLP (C) NO. 25706 OF 2018 TO BE LISTED ON 13.12.2018
 BEFORE THE LD. REGISTRAR COURT.****)

SLP(C) No. 25706/2018 (X)

Diary No(s). 32599/2018 (XI)

IA No. 139934/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 139941/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 35336/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.146779/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.146783/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 30460/2018 (X)

Diary No(s). 36218/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.152357/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.152365/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
 IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.152361/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. [TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH D. NO.35336/2018])

Diary No(s). 36406/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.147021/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.147026/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
 IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.147028/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 29893/2018 (X)

SLP(C) No. 30196/2018 (X)

Diary No(s). 38274/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.156830/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.156832/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
 IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.156831/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 508/2019 (X)

Diary No(s). 38286/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.154360/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.154361/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 38388/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.155786/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.155802/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 Diary No(s). 38391/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.164780/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.164781/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 SLP(C) No. 30461/2018 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 30462/2018 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 29567/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
 Diary No(s). 39346/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.165350/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.165352/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
 No.165351/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)
 SLP(C) No. 30979/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.168806/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 Diary No(s). 40382/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.165345/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.165346/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 Diary No(s). 40385/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.169116/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.169117/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 Diary No(s). 40389/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.170688/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.170691/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 Diary No(s). 40392/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.174771/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.174773/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
 No.174766/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING[TO BE TAKEN UP
 ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 13 I.E. D.NO.41600/20018])
 Diary No(s). 40396/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.169001/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.169002/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 Diary No(s). 40487/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.169118/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.169119/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 Diary No(s). 40493/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.173718/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.173721/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
 IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.173720/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 and IA No.173719/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)
 SLP(C) No. 512/2019 (X)
 Diary No(s). 41600/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.172763/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.172764/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 Diary No(s). 41601/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.169330/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.169690/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 [TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 27 I.E. D. NO. 41610/2018])
 Diary No(s). 41602/2018 (X)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.165374/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.165375/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
 Diary No(s). 41607/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.168871/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.168873/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41610/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.168953/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.168954/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41798/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.167748/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.167749/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41805/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.176137/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.176139/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. [TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 10 I.E. D.NO.40385/2018])

Diary No(s). 41808/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.168268/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.168270/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 513/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 383/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 514/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 32624/2018 (X)

SLP(C) No. 32627/2018 (X)

SLP(C) No. 32534/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 504/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 32628/2018 (X)

SLP(C) No. 32494/2018 (X)

SLP(C) No. 1722/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.696/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.699/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 503/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 502/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 501/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 446/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 1721/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.2867/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.2868/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 1726/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 1720/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.1137/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.1139/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 795/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.183838/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 1716/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.184791/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 796/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.184301/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 2311/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 1723/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.185654/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 1727/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.452/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 1728/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.2395/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 1725/2019 (X)
SLP(C) No. 1724/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.413/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 2310/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.3698/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 3085/2019 (X)
SLP(C) No. 2852/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.9081/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.9082/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
SLP(C) No. 2308/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.4733/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.4738/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
SLP(C) No. 2309/2019 (X)
SLP(C) No. 2312/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.4367/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 3088/2019 (X)
(IA No.11501/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 3087/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.11583/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 3867/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.12998/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 3084/2019 (X)
SLP(C) No. 2853/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.7337/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 2856/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.9109/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 3866/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13207/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.13209/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
SLP(C) No. 3868/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13368/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 2854/2019 (X)
(IA No.8711/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 2855/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.8928/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 3869/2019 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13849/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 2857/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.8339/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 5157/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 3870/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.14159/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.14160/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 3871/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13216/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 3086/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.11525/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 3872/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.14455/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.14456/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5159/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 5355/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 7233/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 5356/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 5354/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 7232/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 6647/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 7235/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 5158/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 7227/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 5357/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 7234/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 5160/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 6646/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 6645/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 7742/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 7741/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 8301/2019 (X)

(IA No.45236/2019-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.45234/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.45238/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.45239/2019-APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7739/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 8300/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 11909/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 8302/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 9288/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 9269/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 9289/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 9290/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 9291/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 9292/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.47205/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.47206/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 10095/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 9293/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 10096/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 10097/2019 (X)

SLP(C) No. 9294/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 11824/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 10094/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 11910/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 11825/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 12358/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 12357/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14496/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 12356/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 15421-15423/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14497/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14498/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14499/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14500/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14502/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14505/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14506/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 15424/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14507/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14509/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14510/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14511/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14512/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14513/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14514/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14640/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14705/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.81206/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 15418/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 14516/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 15052/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.85765/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 85765/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 14704/2019 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.81298/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.81300/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15425/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 15426/2019 (X)
 SLP(C) No. 15419/2019 (X)

Date : 10-07-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

Counsel for the parties:-

Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Sukriti Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Sanchit Guru, Adv.
Mr. Samarth Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Shourya Bari, Adv.
Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR

Mr. A. Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Umme Salma, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Anand Grover, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Priyam Lizmary Cherian, Adv.

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR
Mr. Gagan Deep Sharma, Adv.
Dr. Swati Jindal Garg, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Singh, AG, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, AAG, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Nitin, Adv.
Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Raghavendra Singh, AG
Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamlesh Anand, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Harish Chandra Pant, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Garausa, Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.

Mr. Kuldeep Singh Parihar, DAG
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Sanat Kumar, Sr. Adv. AAG
Ms. Namita Chaudhary, AOR
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Shweta Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Mr. Anurag Pandey, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Namita Choudhary, AOR
Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv,

Mr. Virendra S. Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Mr. S. R. Setia, AOR
Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Singh, AOR
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, AOR

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR
Mr. Khalid Israr, Adv.

Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vandana Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anisha Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Surender Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Pal, AOR

Mr. Ajit Singh Pundir, AOR
Mr. Arijeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. D.V. Singh, Adv.
Mr. R. Karrupiah, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Giri, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manohar Pratap, Adv.
Ms. Manju Jetly, Adv.

Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, Adv.
Mr. Manohar Pratap, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Negi, Adv.
Ms. Vishakha Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Pant, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chkraborty, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Anoop Kandari, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR

Mr. Harshit Sanwal, Adv.
Mr. Janmejay Verma, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Verma, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kr. Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Sheenu Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Ms. Vijay Laxmi, Adv.
Mr. Anand Vardhan Maitreya, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR
Mr. Ankur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Mithilesh Kr. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Verma, Adv.
Ms. Manju Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.6039-6041/2016 & SLP(C) No.6042/2016

List tomorrow i.e. on 11.07.2019.

REST OF THE MATTERS

Heard learned counsel for the parties at length.

Arguments completed.

Judgment reserved.

Let written arguments be filed by 12.07.2019.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER